
AGENDA 
LOVELAND CITY COUNCIL STUDY SESSION  

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 8, 2015 
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
500 EAST THIRD STREET 
LOVELAND, COLORADO          

 
 

The City of Loveland is committed to providing an equal opportunity for citizens and does not discriminate on 
the basis of disability, race, age, color, national origin, religion, sexual orientation or gender. The City will make 
reasonable accommodations for citizens in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act.  For more 
information, please contact the City’s ADA Coordinator at bettie.greenberg@cityofloveland.org or 970-962-
3319. 
 
    
STUDY SESSION 6:30 P.M. -           STUDY SESSION AGENDA 
 
 
1.         FINANCE                                                  

(presenters: Bill Cahill and Brent Worthington, 120 min) 
Presentation of the City Manager’s Recommended Budget for 2016 
Staff will present to City Council the City Manager's 2016 Recommended Budget, 
including the 2016 Recommended Capital Program. The discussion will review revenue 
projections and major changes to the budget. 

 
 

 
  
ADJOURN  
 
 

 The password to the public access wireless network (colguest) is accesswifi    
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 CITY OF LOVELAND 
 BUDGET OFFICE 

 Civic Center • 500 East Third • Loveland, Colorado 80537 
         (970) 962-2329 • FAX (970) 962-2901 • TDD (970) 962-2620 

 

 

  
AGENDA ITEM:       1 
MEETING DATE: 9/8/2015 
TO: City Council 
FROM: Bill Cahill, City Manager 
PRESENTER:  Brent Worthington, Finance Director 
              
 
TITLE:    
Presentation of the City Manager’s Recommended Budget for 2016 
              
 
SUMMARY: 
Staff will present to City Council the City Manager's 2016 Recommended Budget, including the 
2016 Recommended Capital Program. The discussion will review revenue projections and major 
changes to the budget. 
              
 
BACKGROUND: 
The 2016 Recommended Budget is respectfully submitted for City Council consideration in 
accordance with the City Charter, Section 11-2. It was developed based on City Council financial 
sustainability principles and the goals established at the 2015 City Council Planning Session. 
 
The total net budget is $274.8 million. It is comprised of both operations expenditures and capital 
expenditures. The operations expenditures are $192.1 million, a 7.5% increase over the 2015 
Adopted Budget. The increase is primarily due to merit increases and new staffing. 
 
The 2016 capital expenditures are $82.6 million, a 106% increase from the 2015 Adopted Budget. 
The increase is primarily due the Water Treatment Plant expansion, and required improvements 
and additions to the Wastewater Treatment Plant.  
 
The public hearing and first reading of the ordinance will be held October 6, 2015. The second 
reading will be held October 20, 2015. The Citizen Finance Advisory Commission will conduct a 
review of the recommended budget at their September 9, 2015 meeting.  The material provided 
for this study session is in summary format. 
 
The budget document you received provides a complete financial plan by fund including: 
revenues and expenditures by agency and category; a three year comparison of revenues and 
expenditures; a ten year capital improvement plan; estimated beginning and ending balances for 
all funds; the budget message from the City Manager (with an addendum); explanatory 
information relative to budgetary basis of accounting, financial policies, scope of services provided 
by the City, and other pertinent information. The full document is available on the City’s website, 
in the City Library at the reference desk and in the City Clerk’s Office for public review. 
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Attached to the cover sheet is the City manager’s Budget Message, which appears each year in 
the published Budget Book.  The City Manager has also supplied an Addendum that is also 
attached to this cover sheet and deals with options being presented to the Council as well as a 
significant replenishing of reserve in the Benefits Fund. 
 
              
 
REVIEWED BY CITY MANAGER: 

 
              
 
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 

1. City Manager’s Budget Message 
2. Addendum to Budget Message 
3.   Budget Summary 
4.   Schedule of Transfers 
5.   Departmental Budget Changes 
6.   Presentation Slides 
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Addendum to the Budget Message from the City Manager     September 3, 2015 
 
 
To the Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council: 
 
I’m providing this addendum to outline some additional issues for the 2016 Budget, to deal with issues raised 
by Council and one late-changing matter for the Budget. 
 
Options 
 
All matters in the Budget are contingent upon Council approval, but we know that some are more critical in 
Council discussion than others.  Therefore, staff has developed some specific options for Council considerations 
following the City Council Study Session of August 25. 
 
These will be presented to you in your September 8 Study Session for consideration.  They include: 
 

1. Whether to add the Urban Forester position proposed. 
2. Consideration of an additional two sworn positions in the Police Department, beyond the original 

Budget recommendation. 
3. Consideration of additional funding for street projects. 
4. Restoration of a minor budget reduction proposed for the Loveland Honors Program. 
5. Consideration of any compensation increase for the City Council.  This was not raised by Council but is 

brought to you as provided by City Code. 

 
In the Powerpoint presentation which will be used for the September 8 discussion, you will find more detail on 
each of these. 
 
 
Addition to Reserve for the Benefits Fund 
 
The Benefits Fund is an internal service fund from which employee benefits are paid (health, dental, vision, 
disability and associated costs).  The Fund’s revenues come from payments by employees, and payments from 
departments for the City’s share of these costs.  As with other funds, our City Council-adopted policy is to 
maintain a reserve of 15% of a year’s expenses.  Due to the fluctuation of health costs, we have also followed 
the advice of our benefits broker to keep a larger reserve in this particular fund, which has been recommended 
as $3.0 million and is now recommended to rise to $3.5 million.  (The 15% requirement to meet City Council 
policy would be substantially lower at $2,163,374.)  
 
Over the long term, we have been fortunate in not having chronic high cost escalations.  The last time the Fund 
needed a transfer to replenish its reserves was in 2005.  In the last three years, we have seen declines in Fund 
balance.  The past three years, we have had several very large claims and the reserve has now dropped below 
the recommended level.  We have recently received and confirmed our broker’s recommendation on reserve 
going forward. 
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Therefore, the recommended Budget includes a transfer into the Benefits Fund from the General Fund of $5.3 
million to keep the recommended reserve level.  This is a one-time transfer, not a continuing one. This is based 
on a projection for expense in 2016 which assumes no improvement in our claims from 2015.  This view may be 
pessimistic, given our overall history, but we believe it to be the most prudent course.  A different approach 
may be to replenish the reserve to a lower level, and then “wait and see” to evaluate our expenses next year 
and come back with a supplemental appropriation later if needed.  That is not recommended.   
 
Our approach is to act now to address the reserve.  Please note that because this arose after much of the 
Budget data entry was “put to bed”, we are funding this from the General Fund rather than changing many 
elements of the Budget at this time.  However, Enterprises also participate in the Benefits Fund.  We will return 
to the Council later with adjustments to departmental shares of expense, so that the General Fund contribution 
will be reduced, and replaced with contribution shares from other funds.  We believe this will reduce the 
ultimate General Fund contribution by about $2.5 million.  We have also made changes to address the Fund 
balance through benefit plan changes and contribution levels, and will continue those measures in 2016.   
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Transfer To Revenue 
Account Amount Description

652,300             Replace General Spartan Engine
2,865,610          Viestenz-Smith Mtn. Park Redevelopment

471,000             Cemetery Buildings
1,075,000          Police Training Facility

443,800             Facilities - Building Maintenance Projects
110,600             Facilities - Roof Replacement

2,905,125          Police Records Management system
Economic Incentives Fund 450,000             Economic Incentive Fund Contribution

Transportation Fund 100,000             Transportation Fund Contribution--> Bridge Replacement
Transportation Fund 546,000                 Transportation Construction Program
Water Utility Fund 750,000             General Fund Contribution for Debt Payment
Water SIF Fund 20,610               Habitat for Humanity Fee Waivers

Wastewater SIF Fund 12,460               Habitat for Humanity Fee Waivers
Power PIF Fund 6,650                 Habitat for Humanity Fee Waivers
Stormwater Fund 5,000                 Habitat for Humanity Fee Waivers
Water Utility Fund 2,440                 Habitat for Humanity Fee Waivers
Raw Water Fund 5,820                 Habitat for Humanity Fee Waivers
Wastewater Fund 170                   Habitat for Humanity Fee Waivers
Power Utility Fund 5,890                 Habitat for Humanity Fee Waivers

Transportation Fund 344,329             (GF SUBSIDY) Engineering Operations
Transportation Fund 3,400,638          (GF SUBSIDY) Street Repair & Maintenance Operations
Transportation Fund 1,881,296          (GF SUBSIDY) Traffic Engineering Operations

Transit Fund 1,242,667          General Fund Contribution to Transit Services
Employee Benefits Fund 5,342,782          General Fund Contribution to Employee Benefits

Parks CEF 28,324               Evergreen Incentive - Loan Repayment
Recreation CEF 28,324               Evergreen Incentive - Loan Repayment

Open Lands CEF 28,324               Evergreen Incentive - Loan Repayment
Library CEF 28,324               Evergreen Incentive - Loan Repayment

Cultural Services CEF 28,324               Evergreen Incentive - Loan Repayment
General Government CEF 28,324               Evergreen Incentive - Loan Repayment

Streets CEF 28,324               Evergreen Incentive - Loan Repayment
Fleet Replacement Fund 56,652               Evergreen Incentive - Loan Repayment

TOTAL 22,895,107$ 

2016 GF Transfers Summary

Capital Projects Fund
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TO:    City Council 
FROM: Brent Worthington, Finance Director 
DATE:   September 3, 2015 
RE:  Summary of Departmental Changes 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Executive: ($12,822 

- Travel, meetings, training: $4,690 
- Eliminate Intern Position: ($18,512) 

 
Legal 

There are no significant changes in the City Attorney’s Office budget for 2016 
 
City Clerk: 

There are no significant changes in the City Clerk Department for 2016  

Court: $7,985 

- Add .6 FTE, Office Support Specialist: $20,080 
- Decrease due to transition of Judge position: ($12,095) 

Cultural Services: $76,110 

- Add moving expenses, Museum Collection Storage Bldg: $76,310 
- Decrease postage expenses: ($200) 

 

Development Services: $215,579 

- Add 3 FTEs: $239,559 
- Delete .38 FTE, reduction in City Planner position: ($22,880) 
- Decrease food purchase: ($300) 
- Eliminate participation in Honors Event: ($800) 
-  

Economic Development: ($4,150) 
 

- Delete .5 FTE, Administrative Technician: ($40,550) 
- Add .5 FTE, Visitor Center, Lodging Tax Fund: $18,750 
- Business Attraction Strategy Plan: $27,650 
- Decrease NCEDC contribution: ($10,000) 
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Finance: $31,972 

- Add .5 FTE, Sales Tax Tech: $33,552 
- Add .38 FTE, Meter Reader: $20,070 
- Decrease food purchase: ($1,500) 
- Eliminate car allowance: ($3,150) 
- Reduce Travel, Meetings, and Training: ($12,000) 
- Reduce supplies and equipment: ($5,000) 
-  

 
 
 Human Resources: ($4,000) 

- Decrease food purchase: ($1,000) 
- Decrease citizen volunteer awards: ($3,000) 

 
Information Technology: $20,070 

- License Fees: $35,000 
- Software maintenance: $5,200 
- Decrease Maintenance and Repair costs: ($10,130) 
- Decrease software maintenance agreements: ($10,000) 

 
Library: $20,828 

- Delete .06 FTE: ($4,748) 
- Equipment Maintenance: $23,576 
- Community Outreach: $2,000 

 
Parks and Rec: $500,813 

- Add 1 FTE, Urban Forester, $206,995 
- Delete 1.2 FTE, vacant part time positions: ($33,340) 
- Add 1 FTE, Maintenance, Open Lands Fund: $163,177 Including equipment) 
- Add 1 FTE, Pro Shop Manager, Gold Enterprise Fund: $153,161 
- Add .25 FTE, Golf Services Coordinator, Golf Enterprise Fund: $20,020 
- Decrease food purchases: ($3,300) 
- Eliminate free T-shirts: ($4,700) 
- Eliminate free exercise towels: ($1,200) 
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Police: $596,496 

- Add 2 FTEs, police officers; $262,637  
- Add Patrol Vehicles (Police CEF Fund): $100,000 
- Add 2FTEs,  civilian employees: $147,254 
- Reclass, Sergeant to Lieutenant: $27,650 
- Increase funding, School Resource Officer: $13,955 
- Bomb Unit Robot: $37,000 
- Telestaff licensing: $18,000 
- Increase funding, Alternatives to Violence: $11,000  
- Decrease staffing for summer community events: ($21,000) 

 

Public Works: ($74,905) 

- Add 1 FTE, Administrative Tech: $66,095 
- Shift Change Compensation (Transportation Fund): $20,000 
- Hoist (Fleet Fund): $9,000 
- Increase funding, snow and ice chemicals (Stormwater Fund): $100,000 
- 800 MHz radios (Solid Waste Fund): $90,000 
- Decrease frequency of vehicle replacements: ($252,000) 
- Decrease janitorial schedule: ($58,000) 
- Decrease costs by implementing DOT standards” ($50,000) 

 
Water/Raw Water: $71,138 

- Add 1 FTE, Water Meter Tech: $71,138 
 

Power: $77,114 

- Add 1 FTE, Apprentice Power Meter Tech: $77,114 
 
All Utilities: $4,147,305 

- Add 1 FTE, Utility Asset Manager: $91,105 
- Add 1 FTE, GIS Tech (temporary): $45,000 
- Non-personnel costs: $4,009,400 
- Increase funding for communications expenses: $1,800 

 
LFRA: $224,642 

- Add 1 FTE, Aircraft Rescue Firefighting Engineer, plus equipment: $172,962 
- VOIP Phone System: $51,680 
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Fort Collins-Loveland Airport 

- There are no significant changes in the Airport budget for 2016 at this time; however,     
resumption of commercial air service will require budget adjustments as soon as the full 
financial impacts are known 
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Brent Worthington – Finance Director
Matt Elliott– Budget Analyst

Presented
September 8, 2015

September Study Session
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Agenda

 Total City Budget Overview

 General Fund Overview

 Staffing

 Focus: Budget Changes

 Capital Program Review

 Options for Council Consideration

FINANCE
2
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Budget Discussions with Council 
Leading to the 2016 Budget

 Council Goal Setting Session: January 24
 Friday Afternoon Budget Study Session:         March 17
 Study Session on 2016 Budget Guidance:         April 28
 Study Session on Capital Program:                     June 9
 Transportation Study Session:                            July 14
 Budget Development Workshop:                    August 25
 Upcoming:

• Public Hearing & First Reading: October   6
• Second Reading (Adoption):      October 20 
• Delivery of 2016 Adopted Budget Books: November

FINANCE
3
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Colorado Trends
Colorado Office of State Planning & 

Budgeting

 Continued slow job growth: 2014 increase 3.5%, with 2.9% 
forecasted through 2015

 OSPB forecasts Colorado’s unemployment rate will 
average 4.3% in 2016

 OSPB projects residential constructions permits will 
number 31.5 thousand by the end of 2015 and grow to 
36.6 thousand in 2016

FINANCE
4
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Loveland Trends
Colorado Department of 

Labor & Employment 

 Unemployment rate in Loveland was 4.5% in April 2014

 Unemployment rate in Loveland was 3.7% in April 2015

 The Federal Housing Finance Agency House Price Index 
showed Loveland/Fort Collins increasing 9.0% in first-
quarter 2015 compared to 2014

FINANCE
5
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 Sales tax base increases 3.0% over forecast 2015 collections
 Property tax assessed valuation growth of 12.0% over 2015 

Adopted Budget
 Auto use tax flat 2015 projections at $2.5 million
 Building use tax and building permit revenues based on projected 

building activity
 Interest calculated at 1.00% of projected beginning balance
 Rate increases in the Water & Power and Storm Water Enterprise 

funds

Key Concepts and 
Building Blocks for Revenue Budget:

Total City Budget Overview

FINANCE
6
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 Sales tax has experienced weaker growth

 Commercial building projects remain constrained, but housing 
projects continuing to rise

 Decreased job growth with 0.6% less people employed 
through June compared to the same period last year(1)

 Property values are expected to increase

Key Concepts and
Building Blocks for Expense Budget

(1)  The Colorado Economic Outlook June 2015

Total City Budget Overview

FINANCE
7
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 Merit Pool set at 3.5% of current salaries (identified at the 
March study session)

 Health claims budgeted at an increase of $2.51 million 
(21.3%)

 Fuel projected to decrease $428,000 (3.0%) 

 All one-time items removed

 No across the board inflation, addressed on a case-by-
case basis

 Major capital projects based on the Capital Program

2016 Budget Building Blocks

FINANCE
8
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Fund Group Summaries
Internal Special Citywide

General Fund Services Revenue Enterprise Total

Revenue 80,458,551        24,556,166        36,606,410        139,286,887 280,908,014 

Operating Exp 64,613,941        21,941,676        15,319,182        94,932,173    196,806,972 

Operating Surplus 15,844,610        2,614,490          21,287,228        44,354,714    84,101,042    

Transfers 22,895,107        22,895,107    

Capital Projects 1,655,067          894,000              26,300,425        53,714,360    82,563,852    

Total Exp 89,164,115        22,835,676        41,619,607        148,646,533 302,265,931 

Net Change to 
     Fund Balance (8,705,564)        1,720,490          (5,013,197)        (9,359,646)    (21,357,917)  

*Transfer Detail- Attachment 4

*

FINANCE
FINANCE

9
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Significant Transfers

Employee Benefits Fund $5,342,782
Street Repair & Maint. $3,400,638
PD Records Management $2,905,125
Viestenz-Smith Mntn. Park $2,865,610

FINANCE
10
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Total City Budget Revenues

REVENUE
‘14 Actual ‘15 Adopted 

Budget
‘16 Budget

‘16 Budget / 
‘15 Adopted 
% Change

Beginning Balance 246,553,891$    136,930,877$     185,798,100$  
TAXES 57,244,830           58,221,280           59,778,399         2.7%
LICENSES & PERMITS 2,951,258            2,450,410             3,234,928           32.0%
INTERGOVERNMENTAL 13,449,441           21,813,620           7,952,533           -63.5%
CHARGES FOR SERVICE 48,313,215           50,717,890           52,885,833         4.3%
FINES & PENALTIES 938,710               970,000                922,800             -4.9%
INTEREST 3,663,006            1,874,170             2,495,900           33.2%
PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES 5,847,209            6,297,920             6,669,850           5.9%
OTHER 12,075,535           4,535,300             4,753,561           4.8%
UTILITY CHARGES 71,171,359           77,837,940           81,973,330         5.3%
IMPACT FEES 14,035,595           11,392,500           11,911,870         4.6%
BOND PROCEEDS -                     10,000,000           24,900,000         149.0%
AID-TO-CONSTRUCTION 685,794               1,220,000             1,790,000           46.7%
CASH IN LIEU 46,200                 250,000                250,000             0.0%
LESS GF ADMINISTRATIVE OVERHEAD (6,383,415)           (6,486,990)            (6,050,894)         -6.7%
Total Net Revenue 224,038,737$    241,094,040$     253,468,110$  5.1%

TRANSFERS 26,593,355           15,245,280           27,587,112         81.0%
Total Revenue 250,632,091$    256,339,320$     281,055,222$  9.6%
Total Resources 497,185,983$    393,270,197$     466,853,322$  

FINANCE
11
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 9% increase in water rates in 2016 through 2019 resulting from 
this year’s cost-of-service rate study

 9% increase in Wastewater rates in 2016 through 2019 
resulting from this year’s cost-of-service rate study

 Increase of 5.6% in Power rates with 4.5% to pass through a 
PRPA increase and a little more than a 1% for on-going 
maintenance and operations

 Increase of 10.1% in Storm Water rates to fund unmet capital 
needs

Significant Revenue 
Recommendations

FINANCE
12
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Total City Budget Expenses

FINANCE
13

APPROPRIATIONS
‘14 Actual ‘15 Adopted 

Budget
‘16 Budget

‘16 Budget / 
‘15 Adopted 
% Change

GENERAL FUND (net expense) 74,827,977             73,882,560              89,164,115           20.7%
ENTERPRISE FUNDS 125,788,199           109,398,840            148,646,533         35.9%
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 21,537,660             20,996,200              22,925,676           9.2%
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 54,199,759             29,703,720              41,619,607           40.1%
Total Expense 276,353,595           233,981,320            302,355,931         29.2%

LESS TRANSFERS 26,593,355$      15,245,280$       27,587,112$    81.0%
Total Net Expense 249,760,240$    218,736,040$     274,768,819$  25.6%

Ending Balance 220,832,388$    159,288,877$     164,497,391$  
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Total Budget Expense Growth

FINANCE
14

Budget Year 2013 2014 2015 2016

Operations 156,006,730 161,588,590        178,629,420        192,114,967        
Percentage Change 10.06% 3.58% 10.55% 7.55%

Capital 46,320,320    57,003,720          40,106,620          82,653,852          
Percentage Change -14.60% 23.06% -29.64% 106.09%

Total Net Budget 202,327,050 218,592,310        218,736,040        274,768,819        
Percentage Change 12.69% 8.04% 0.07% 25.62%
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Total Budget Source of Funds

FINANCE
15
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Total Fund Appropriations

FINANCE
16

29%
$89,164,115

49%
$148,646,533

8%
$22,925,676

14 %
$41,619,607 GENERAL FUND (net expense)

ENTERPRISE FUNDS

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
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Purchased Power Expense, Capital Expense and Transfers excluded

Operating Expenses 
(Including Fire)

FINANCE
17

$71,357,734

Personnel
47%

$73,227,617

Supplies 
7%

$10,367,153

Purchased Services
46%

$71,357,734
Debt
1%

$1,493,881
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General Fund Summary

FINANCE
18

GENERAL FUND ‘14 Actual
‘15 Adopted 

Budget ‘16 Budget

‘16 Budget / 
‘15 Adopted 
% Change

Beginning Balance 52,274,401$    25,994,050$    42,602,551$    63.9%
Net Revenue Revenue 77,342,411$    78,129,260$    80,458,551$    3.5%
Net Expense 74,827,977$    73,882,560$    89,164,115$    20.7%
Ending Balance 54,788,835$    30,240,750$    33,896,987$    12.1%
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General Fund Revenue

FINANCE
19

REVENUE
‘14 Actual ‘15 Adopted 

Budget
‘16 Budget

‘16 Budget / 
‘15 Adopted 
% Change

REVENUE
Beginning Balance 52,274,401$   25,994,050$   42,602,551$   
TAXES 56,244,802        57,381,280        58,791,191        2.5%
LICENSES & PERMITS 2,663,715          2,333,070          3,117,688          33.6%
INTERGOVERNMENTAL 968,123            453,950            467,212            2.9%
CHARGES FOR SERVICE 4,196,782          4,151,000          4,309,545          3.8%
ADMINISTRATIVE OVER 10,804,126        11,423,280        11,081,937        -3.0%
FINES & PENALTIES 938,710            970,000            922,800            -4.9%
INTEREST 740,990            347,350            328,430            -5.4%
PAYMENT IN LIEU OF T 5,847,209          6,297,920          6,669,850          5.9%
OTHER 1,214,809          1,148,990          713,601            -37.9%
TRANSFERS 106,560            109,410            107,191            -2.0%
Total Revenue 83,725,826$   84,616,250$   86,509,445$   2.2%
LESS ADMIN OVERHEAD (6,383,415)        (6,486,990)        (6,050,894)        -6.7%
Net Revenue Revenue 77,342,411$   78,129,260$   80,458,551$   3.0%
Total Resources 129,616,812$ 104,123,310$ 123,061,102$ 
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Mill Levy

FINANCE
20
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City Mill Levy Compared 
to Total Tax Bill

FINANCE
21
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General Fund Taxes

FINANCE
22

Property Tax
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Sales Tax Collection

FINANCE
23
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 City collections are projected to generate 97.5% of 2015 
Adopted Budget

 Current 2015 City collections are 3.5% above 2014(1)

 City collections estimated to grow 3.0% from the 2015 
projections

 Personal Income in the State is projected to increase 5.9% in 
2016(2)

 Statewide population growth is estimated at 1.7%(2)

 National CPI projected to increase 1.9%(2)

Factors for Sales Tax 
Development

FINANCE
24

(1)  July 2015 Snapshot
(2)  The Colorado Economic Outlook June 2015
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Use Tax Revenue
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General Fund Intergovernmental 
Revenue

Thompson Valley EMS Dispatch 223,110 
Severance Tax 205,000 
Berthoud Fire Dispatch 20,500 
State Library Grant 18,602

Total 467,212 
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General Fund Expenses

FINANCE
27

(1) Includes new downtown contribution.

By Department
‘14 Actual ‘15 Adopted 

Budget
‘16 Budget

‘16 Budget / 
‘15 Adopted 
% Change

LEGISLATIVE 162,625          153,590          144,678          -5.8%
EXECUTIVE & LEGAL 2,246,175        2,458,290        2,538,172        3.2%
CITY CLERK 599,214          688,780          682,856          -0.9%
CULTURAL SERVICES 1,922,206        2,025,270        1,921,173        -5.1%
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 3,739,677        4,064,170        4,054,201        -0.2%
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 5,071,156        1,191,400        1,646,521        38.2%1

FINANCE 4,730,495        4,888,570        5,146,315        5.3%
HUMAN RESOURCES 1,108,001        1,269,810        1,290,239        1.6%
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 3,464,762        4,053,040        4,131,016        1.9%
LIBRARY 3,065,549        3,201,750        3,274,525        2.3%
PARKS & RECREATION 11,449,771      10,562,430      11,116,349      5.2%
POLICE 18,444,764      19,591,890      20,003,941      2.1%
PUBLIC WORKS 5,507,029        5,228,480        5,803,720        11.0%
NON-DEPARTMENTAL 8,589,227        10,165,270      10,566,196      3.9%
TRANSFERS 11,110,741      10,826,810      22,895,107      111.5%
Total Expense 81,211,392$ 80,369,550$ 95,215,009$ 18.5%
LESS ADMIN OVERHEAD (6,383,415)      (6,486,990)      (6,050,894)      -6.7%
Net Expense 74,827,977$ 73,882,560$ 89,164,115$ 20.7%
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Transfers by Category

FINANCE
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39.95%

55.67%

4.38%

Capital Projects

GF Contributions to
Other Funds

Debt/Loan Payments
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General Fund Expense 

FINANCE
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Supplies 4%

Purchased 
Services 20%

Capital 2% Transfers 14%
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Position

2015 
Adopted 

Budget
2016 

Budget

16/'15 
Adopted 
 Change Explanation

Executive & Legal 16.25          17.85          1.60          
1 FTE Legal Assistant approved mid-year 
2015; 0.6 FTE Office Support Specialist 
approved in 2016.

City Clerk & Court Administration 4.13             4.13             -            

Cultural Services 11.67          11.88          0.21          
0.21 FTE Reallocation of personnel from 
the Museum to the Art in Public Places 
Fund.

Development Services 27.82          30.44          2.62          

(0.38) FTE reduction in City Planner hours 
per the City Manager's directed reductions; 
1 FTE Building Inspector, 1 FTE Plans 
Reviewer and 1 FTE Office Support 
Specialist approved in 2016.

Economic Development 4.50             4.00             (0.50)        (0.5) FTE Administrative Technician per the 
City Manager's directed reductions.

Finance 43.90          44.78          0.88          
0.5 FTE Sales Tax/Fee Collections 
Technician and 0.38 FTE Meter Reader 
approved in 2016.

Fire & Rescue Authority 83.00          84.00          1.00          1 FTE ARFF Program Engineer approved in 
2016.

Human Resources 9.00             9.00             -            
Information Technology 22.50          22.50          -            
Library 31.88          32.06          0.18          0.18 FTE minor hourly changes in 2016.

Parks & Recreation 61.75          62.25          0.50          
(0.5) FTE reallocation of personnel from the 
Parks division to the Open Space Fund; 1 
FTE Urban Forester approved in 2016.

Police 144.00        149.00        5.00          

1 FTE Civilian Accreditation Manager, 1 
FTE Civilian Personnel position, 2 FTE 
Patrol Officers and 1 FTE School Resource 
Officer approved in 2016.

Public Works 29.45          29.45          -            
Total General Fund 489.85     501.34     11.49     

General Fund Staffing

FINANCE
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 $262,637 – Salary and operating costs for the addition of 2 FTEs in 
the Police Department, two Patrol Officer positions

 $76,824 – Salary and operating costs for the addition of 1 FTE in the 
Police Department, a Civilian Accreditation Manager position

 $70,430 – Salary and operating costs for the addition of 1 FTE in the 
Police Department, a Civilian Personnel position

Staffing Increases
Police

FINANCE
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 $92,118 – Salary and operating costs for the addition of 1 FTE in the 
Development Services Department, a Plans Reviewer position

 $92,118 Salary and operating costs for the addition of 1 FTE in the 
Development Services Department, a Building Inspector position

 $55,323 – Salary and operating costs for the addition of 1 FTE in the 
Development Services Department, an Office Support Specialist 
position 

Staffing Increases
Development Services
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 $206.995 – Salary and operating costs for the addition of 1 FTE in 
the Parks & Recreation Department, an Urban Forester position

 $172,962 – Salary and operating costs for the addition of 1 FTE in 
the Fire Department, an ARFF Program Engineer position

Staffing Increases
Others

FINANCE
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Part-Time Staffing Increases 
General Fund

 $33,552 – Salary and operating costs for the addition of 0.50 FTE 
in the Finance Department, a Sales Tax/Fee Collections 
Technician position

 $20,070 – Salary and operating costs for the addition of 0.38 FTE 
in the Finance Department, a Meter Reader position

 $20,080 – Salary and operating costs for the addition of 0.60 FTE 
in the Municipal Court Division (Executive & Legal Department), a 
Office Support Specialist position

FINANCE
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City Manager Directed Staffing 
Reductions

 $40,550 – Salary costs for the reduction of 0.50 FTE in the 
Economic Development Department, a part-time Administrative 
Technician position

 $33,340 – Salary costs for the reduction of 1.20 FTEs in the Parks 
& Recreation Department, two vacant part-time positions

 $22,880 – Salary costs for the reduction of .38 FTE in the 
Development Services Department, reduction in hours for a City 
Planner position

 $4,748 – Salary costs for the reduction of 0.06 FTE in the Library 
Department, due to suspension of digitization of collection for 
online access

FINANCE
37
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Special Revenue & Internal 
Service Funds Staffing

FINANCE
38

Position

2015 
Adopted 

Budget
2016 

Budget

16/'15 
Adopted 
 Change Explanation

Transit 11.42          11.42          -            
Conservation Trust 0.92             0.92             -            

Open Space 3.50             5.00             1.50          
0.5 FTE reallocation of personnel from the 
Parks division; 1 FTE Maintenance 
Manager approved in 2016.

Community Development Block Grant 0.74             0.74             -            

Art in Public Places 0.84             0.63             (0.21)        (0.21) FTE reallocation of personnel to the 
Museum Division.

Lodging Tax 3.00             3.00             -            

Transportation 39.38          39.63          0.25          0.25 FTE Shared Administrative Technician 
position approved in 2016.

Total Special Revenue Funds 59.80       61.34       1.54       

Fleet Management 15.15          15.15          -            
Risk & Insurance 4.00             4.00             -            
Total Internal Service Funds 19.15       19.15       -        
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Enterprise & Other Funds 
Staffing

FINANCE
39

Position

2015 
Adopted 

Budget
2016 

Budget

16/'15 
Adopted 
 Change Explanation

Power Utility 47.75          49.46          1.71          

1 FTE Power Apprentice Meter Technician 
I and 0.25 shared Utility Asset Manger 
position approved in 2016; 0.46 FTE for 
part-time positions.

Water Utility 45.64          47.43          1.79          

1 FTE Water Meter Technician I and 0.5 
FTE shared Utility Asset Manager position 
approved in 2016; 0.29 FTE for part-time 
positions.

Wastewater Utility 35.86          35.36          (0.50)        
0.25 FTE shared Utility Asset Manager 
position approved in 2016; (0.75) FTE in 
part-time positions.

Stormwater Utility 13.90          14.40          0.50          0.5 FTE shared Utility Asset Manager 
approved in 2016.

Solid Waste 27.62          27.87          0.25          0.25 FTE shared Utility Asset Manager 
approved in 2016.

Golf 12.75          14.00          1.25          

1 FTE Pro Shop Manger due to the Pro 
Shop management transition in 2016; 0.25 
increase in hours for the Golf Services 
Coordinator position approved in 2016.

Total Enterprise Funds 183.52     188.52     5.00       

Airport 4.00             5.00             1.00          1 FTE Business Services Coordinator 
approved mid-year in 2015.

Loveland/Larimer Building Authority 2.00             2.00             -            
Total Other Entities 6.00         7.00         1.00       

Total FTE City Employees 758.32 777.35 19.03 
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 $163,177 – Salary and operating costs for the addition of 1 FTE in 
the Open Lands Fund, a Maintenance Manager position. This 
includes the one-time cost of a vehicle purchase

 $153,161 – Salary and operating costs for the addition of 1 FTE in 
the Golf Fund, a Pro Shop Manager position 

 $91,105 – Salary and operating costs for the addition of 1 FTE in 
the Water & Power Department, a shared Utility Asset Manager 
position

 $77,114 – Salary and operating costs for the addition of 1 FTE in 
the Power Fund, a Power Apprentice Meter Tech I position

Staffing Increases 
Non-General Fund

FINANCE
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Staffing Increases 
Non-General Fund

 $71,138 – Salary and operating costs for the addition of 1 FTE in 
the Water Fund, a Water Meter Tech II position

 $66,095 – Salary and operating costs for the addition of 1 FTE in 
the Public Works Department, a shared Administrative Technician 
position

 $45,000 – Salary and operating costs for the addition of a 
temporary GIS Technician in the Water & Power Department

 $20,020 – Salary and operating costs for the addition of 0.25 FTE 
in the Golf Fund, increased hours for a Golf Services Coordinator 
position

 $18,750 – Salary and operating costs for the addition of a part-time 
temporary non-benefited position at the Visitors Service Center in 
the Lodging Tax Fund

FINANCE
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Staffing by Department

FINANCE
42

FTE FTE
19.85     22.50     

Full-time 17.00      Full-time 22.50     
Part-time 0.85         Part-time -           
Non-benefitted 2.00         Non-benefitted -           

5.00       35.81     
Full-time 5.00         Full-time 17.00      
Part-time -           Part-time 15.06      
Non-benefitted -           Non-benefitted 3.75         

4.13       2.00       
Full-time 3.00         Full-time 2.00         
Part-time 1.13         Part-time -           
Non-benefitted Non-benefitted -           

13.61     168.51    
Full-time 11.00      Full-time 78.00      
Part-time 1.51         Part-time 4.17         
Non-benefitted 1.10         Non-benefitted 86.34      

31.18     149.00    
Full-time 26.50      Full-time 149.00    
Part-time 4.68         Part-time -           
Non-benefitted -           Non-benefitted -           

Department Department
Executive & Legal Information Technology

Airport Library

City Clerk & Court Administration Loveland/Larimer Building Authority

Cultural Services Parks & Recreation

Development Services Police
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Staffing by Department cont’d.

FINANCE
43

8.75       168.92    
Full-time 7.00         Full-time 127.00    
Part-time -           Part-time 10.92      
Non-benefitted 1.75         Non-benefitted 31.00      

44.78     146.25    
Full-time 41.00      Full-time 131.00    
Part-time 3.78         Part-time 1.25         
Non-benefitted Non-benefitted 14.00      

90.60     893.85    
Full-time 84.00      Full-time 734.00    
Part-time -           Part-time 43.35     
Non-benefitted 6.60         Non-benefitted 116.50    

13.96     
Full-time 13.00      
Part-time -           
Non-benefitted 0.96         

Human Resources

Economic Development Public Works

Finance Water & Power

Fire & Rescue Total All Departments
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 $76,310 – Increased funding in the Cultural Services Department for 
moving expenses associated with the Museum Collections Storage 
building

 $51,680 – Increased funding in the Fire Department for the VOIP 
Phone System

 $37,000 – Increased funding in the Police Department for a Bomb 
Unit robot

 $35,000 – Increased funding in the Information Technology 
Department for increased licenses fees

Recommended Supplements 
General Fund

FINANCE
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 $27,650 – Increased funding in the Economic Development 
Department for the Business Attraction Strategy Plan

 $27,650 – Increased funding in the Police Department for the 
reclassification of PSU Sergeant to Lieutenant

 $23,576 – Increased funding in the Library Department for annual 
maintenance for Bibliotheca equipment

 $18,000 – Increased funding in the Police Department for Telestaff
licensing

 $13,955 – Increased funding in the Police Department for a School 
Resource Officer

Recommended Supplements 
General Fund 
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 $11,000 – Increased funding in the Police Department for Alternatives 
to Violence

 $5,200 – Increased funding in the Information Technology 
Department for software maintenance

 $4,690 – Increased funding in the Executive & Legal Department for 
travel, meetings, and schooling

 $2,000 – Increased funding in the Library Department for community 
outreach

Recommended Supplements 
General Fund 
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 $100,000 – Increased funding in the Police CEF for 2 Patrol vehicles

 $20,000 – Increased funding in the Transportation  Fund for shift-
change compensation

 $9,000 – Increased funding in the Fleet Fund for a Fleet Hoist

Recommended Supplements
Special Revenue & Internal Service Funds

FINANCE
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 $4,009,400 – Increased funding in Water & Power for non-personnel 
requests

 $100,000 – Increased funding in the Stormwater Utility Fund for snow 
& ice chemicals

 $90,000 – Increase in the Solid Waste Fund for 800 MHz radios

 $1,800 – Increase in the Water & Power Department for 
communications expenses associated with an Inspector position

Recommended Supplements 
Enterprise Funds
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 $110,963 – 1 FTE Project & Training Coordinator

 $65,326 – 1 FTE Help Desk Technician

 $60,000 – Innoprise ERP System

 $54,520 – Appsense Client

 $46,000 – Microsoft Exchange Database

 $10,000 - Hummingbird

Denied Supplements 
Information Technology
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 $100,000 – Contracted services for building inspections & plan 
reviews in the Development Services Department

 $100,000 – Recyclable processing in the Solid Waste Enterprise 
Fund

 $49,693 – 0.5 FTE Account in the Finance Department

 $20,000 – Restorative Justice in the Police Department

 $2,000 – Budget book printing expenses in the Finance Department

Denied Supplements
Others

FINANCE
50

P. 119



 $252,000 – Decrease in multiple departments for vehicle 
replacements

 $58,000 – Decrease in the Public Works Department for reducing the 
janitorial schedule

 $50,000 – Decrease in the Fleet Fund for implementation of DOT 
minimum standards

 $21,000 – Decrease in the Police Department for staffing summer 
community events

 $18,512 – Decrease in the Executive & Legal Department for the 
elimination of an internship position

City Manager Directed Reductions

FINANCE
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 $12,095 – Decrease in the Executive & Legal Department for the 
transition of the Judge position

 $12,000 – Decrease in the Information Technology Department for 
travel, meetings, and schooling

 $10,130 – Decrease in the Information Technology Department for 
maintenance and repair contracts

 $10,000 – Decrease in the Information Technology Department for 
the suspension of negotiations of Innoprise software maintenance 
agreements

City Manager Directed Reductions 
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 $10,000 – Decrease in the Economic Development Department for 
reduction in the Northern Colorado Economic Development 
Corporation contribution

 $6,100 – Decrease in the Parks & Recreation Department ($3,300) 
Finance Department ($1,500), Human Resources Department 
($1,000) and Development Services Department ($300) for food 
purchases

 $5,000 – Decrease in the Information Technology Department for 
reducing computer supplies and equipment

 $4,700 – Decrease in the Parks & Recreation Department for 
elimination of free T-shirts for adult league winners

 $3,150 – Decrease in the Finance Department for car allowances

City Manager Directed Reductions 
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 $3,000 – Decrease in the Human Resources Department for citizen 
volunteer recognition and awards

 $5,100 – Decrease in the Parks & Recreation Department ($3,300) 
Finance Department ($1,500), Human Resources Department 
($1,000) and Development Services Department ($300) for food 
purchases

 $1,200 – Decrease in the Parks & Recreation Department for 
elimination of free exercise towels at the Chilson Recreation Center

 $800 – Decrease in the Development Services Department for the 
City’s participation in Loveland Honors Awards Event

 $200 – Decrease in the Cultural Services Department for postage 
expenses associated with the Rialto Bridge Condo Association

City Manager Directed Reductions 

FINANCE
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Capital Program 2016
General Fund Agencies

FINANCE
55

Project Title Project Description 2016

Street Maintenance
Treatment overlays, major reconstruction, & concrete 
repairs 4,483,170$            

Open Lands Acquisition Land purchases for open space 4,156,000              

Police RMS
Replacement of the current Records Management System 
and Automated Field Reporting Systems 2,905,125              

Viestenz-Smith Mtn Park
Phase I for redevelopment of the Viestenz-Smith Mountain 
Park 2,865,610              

Museum Storage Building Purchase of the Museum Collections Storage Building 2,400,000              
Police Training Facility Design and purchasing of the land 2,150,000              

Transportation Program Variety of construction projects, road widening, signals, etc. 1,970,000              

Recreation Trail Construction of the recreation trail loop 1,691,330              
Community Park Land acquisition for the Community Park 1,500,000              
Fire Apparatus Replacement of General Spartan Engine 652,300                 
Facilities Maintenance Capital 
Projects

Annual program for the replacement of major building 
systems, roof replacements, and carpet replacements 554,400                 

Cemetery Buildings Demolition and removal of the maintenance shop 471,000                 
Lakes at Centerra Park Reimbursement for park development 400,000                 
Parks Improvement Projects Renovation of neighborhood parks 310,000                 
Recreation Facility Phase I design and planning for an outdoor aquatic facility 300,000                 
North Lake Park Improvements to maintenance facility at North Lake Park 166,660                 
Bridge Repair Replace/repair bridges in the City 100,000                 

27,075,595$ Total
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2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Five Year Total
Enterprise Funds
Golf Enterprise                793,370             1,043,073                921,390                156,680                337,470             3,251,983 
Power Enterprise          13,877,030             7,445,660          11,996,480          14,383,480          11,711,350          59,414,000 
Water Enterprise             2,596,606             1,399,960             1,062,240             2,999,350             5,173,810          13,231,966 
Wastewater Enterprise          29,231,510          11,618,250             6,119,640             3,738,390                381,090          51,088,880 
Raw Water Enterprise             2,620,820                674,680          33,498,150                580,560                612,890          37,987,100 
Storm Water Enterprise             4,247,000             3,752,000             3,532,000             5,982,500             1,806,000          19,319,500 
Total Enterprise Funds          53,366,336          25,933,623          57,129,900          27,840,960          20,022,610        184,293,429 

CEF Funds
Street CEF             1,424,000             1,518,400             1,579,000             2,887,000             1,087,000             8,495,400 
Parks CEF Fund             1,900,000                500,000             2,900,000                950,000             1,750,000             8,000,000 
Recreation CEF Fund                300,000                            -                              -                              -                              -                  300,000 
Open Space CEF Fund                            -               1,860,000                   55,000                            -               1,143,250             3,058,250 
Trails CEF Fund                706,330                114,460                610,230                            -                  200,000             1,631,020 
General Government CEF Fund                            -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -   
Fire CEF Fund                            -                  695,610             3,660,110                400,000                            -               4,755,720 
Police CEF Fund             1,075,000             1,530,000                            -                              -                              -               2,605,000 
Library CEF Fund                            -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -   
Cultural Services CEF Fund             2,400,000                            -                              -                              -                              -               2,400,000 
Total CEF Funds             7,805,330             6,218,470             8,804,340             4,237,000             4,180,250          31,245,390 

General Funds
General Funds             1,125,400             1,038,800                593,800             1,114,600                786,100             4,658,700 
General Fund TABOR             8,044,035             6,530,130             1,231,610                413,000                387,000          16,605,775 
Special Projects                            -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -   
Transportation Fund (street maint)             4,483,170             4,620,670             4,862,290             5,008,160             5,158,400          24,132,690 
Conservation Trust Fund             1,151,660                684,370             1,300,000             1,800,000                            -               4,936,030 
Park Improvement Fund                310,000                100,000                300,000                500,000                100,000             1,310,000 
Open Lands Tax Fund             4,156,000             4,705,000             3,975,000                930,000                273,000          14,039,000 
Total General Funds          19,270,265          17,678,970          12,262,700             9,765,760             6,704,500          65,682,195 

Total Expense  $      80,441,931  $      49,831,063  $      78,196,940  $      41,843,720  $      30,907,360  $    281,221,014 
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Ten Year Total
Enterprise Funds
Golf Enterprise                239,730                545,770                317,990             2,293,390                644,930             7,293,793 
Power Enterprise          10,302,590          21,581,374          18,880,921          10,417,986          10,327,021         130,923,892 
Water Enterprise             7,938,580             8,282,010          17,640,150             1,867,320             4,832,600           53,792,626 
Wastewater Enterprise             5,635,240             8,843,430          16,863,030             5,363,570             2,016,800           89,810,950 
Raw Water Enterprise                649,470                688,230                729,300                772,820                818,940           41,645,860 
Storm Water Enterprise             6,348,000             5,435,000             2,219,000             8,208,000             2,353,000           43,882,500 
Total Enterprise Funds          31,113,610          45,375,814          56,650,391          28,923,086          20,993,291         367,349,621 

CEF Funds
Street CEF             1,058,200             1,766,500             1,825,500             1,897,500             1,934,500           16,977,600 
Parks CEF Fund             1,500,000                            -               1,450,000                900,000             3,000,000           14,850,000 
Recreation CEF Fund                            -                              -               4,360,000             9,000,000                            -             13,660,000 
Open Space CEF Fund                            -                  800,000                500,000                400,000                350,000             5,108,250 
Trails CEF Fund                200,000                200,000                225,000                225,000                225,000             2,706,020 
General Government CEF Fund                            -                              -                              -               1,979,500                            -               1,979,500 
Fire CEF Fund                            -                              -                              -                              -                              -               4,755,720 
Police CEF Fund                            -                              -                              -                              -                              -               2,605,000 
Library CEF Fund                            -                              -                              -                              -                              -                               -   
Cultural Services CEF Fund                            -                              -               2,290,500          11,000,000                            -             15,690,500 
Total CEF Funds             2,758,200             2,766,500          10,651,000          25,402,000             5,509,500           78,332,590 

General Funds
General Funds             1,419,400                681,400                705,300                729,970             6,222,500           14,417,270 
General Fund TABOR                390,800                558,500                586,500                620,500                990,500           19,752,575 
Special Projects                            -                              -                              -                              -                              -                               -   
Transportation Fund (street maint)             5,313,150             5,472,540             5,636,720             5,805,820             5,979,990           52,340,910 
Conservation Trust Fund                            -               1,300,000                            -               1,300,000                            -               7,536,030 
Park Improvement Fund                200,000                            -                  200,000                300,000                            -               2,010,000 
Open Lands Tax Fund             1,175,000                750,000                720,000                750,000                950,000           18,384,000 
Total General Funds             8,498,350             8,762,440             7,848,520             9,506,290          14,142,990         114,440,785 

Total Expense  $      42,370,160  $      56,904,754  $      75,149,911  $      63,831,376  $      40,645,781  $    560,122,996 
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Capital Plan Operating Impacts

FINANCE
58

Operating Impacts from the Capital Plan

Revenue

Project 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Service Center Expansion -          -        -          -              -        -        -        -              -              -              

Fire Station 2 additional engine -          -        -          -              -        -        -        -              -              -              

Fire Station 10 - Facil ities Allocation -          -        -          70,290       -        -        -        -              -              -              

Museum Collections Storage - Facil ities 58,000    -        -          -              -        -        -        -              -              -              

Museum Expansion - Culture -          -        -          -              -        -        -        -              540,000     -              

Museum Expansion - Facil ities Allocation -          -        -          -              -        -        -        -              133,250     -              

Fairgrounds Park Expansion - Parks -          -        -          -              30,520 -        -        -              -              -              

Loveland Sports Park - Parks -          -        -          136,000     -        -        -        -              -              -              

Neighborhood Parks - Parks -          -        -          -              -        40,000 -        -              40,000        -              

Kroh Park - Parks -          -        -          -              -        -        25,000 -              -              -              

Recreation Facil ity - Parks -          -        -          -              -        -        -        -              -              700,000     

Police Training Center - PD -          -        350,000 -              -        -        -        -              -              -              

Total 58,000    -        350,000 206,290     30,520 40,000 25,000 -              713,250     700,000     
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Budget Options
 Urban Forester

• Proposed Cost: $206,995
• PBB Score: 1.5/4

 Two Additional Officers (One Patrol, One Detective) 
• Personnel Costs (fully loaded): $98,000 each
• Operating (Equipment) 

• $33,000 Patrol
• $43,000 Detective

• Capital: $50,000
• $372,000 Total

FINANCE
59

P. 128



Budget Options
 Council Salary Increases

• Code Section 2.68.010
• Deadline- last meeting in October

 Loveland Honors Program
• Cost: $800

 Streets
• US 34 traffic mitigation: $5,000,000
• Spot Improvements: $2,000,000
• US 34/Taft Intersection: $1,800,000  

FINANCE
60

P. 129



Questions

2016 Recommended Budget
P. 130


	1 Agenda 09-08-2015 SS
	Item 1 FIN Budget CS
	Item 1a FIN CM Budget Message
	Item 1b FIN City Manager's Budget Message Addendum
	Item 1c Fund Summaries
	Item 1d FIN Schedule General Fund Transfers
	Item 1e FIN Departmental Budget Changes
	Item 1f FIN Presentation Slides



